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(703) 565-5111
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VIA HAND DELIVERY

Meika Daus, Planner

Prince William County Planning Office
Five County Complex Court

Prince William, VA 22192

Re:

English Gardens — Rezoning Application — Third Submission

Dear Ms. Daus,

On behalf of our client, English Gardens, Inc., enclosed please find this resubmission for
rezoning, which includes the following:

1.

2.

6.

13.

Agency Comment Response Matrix dated March 23, 2018;

Alternative Compliance Buffer Modification Justification dated April 9, 2018;
Blackline Proffers dated March 22, 2018, reflecting changes from January 25, 2018;
Clean Proffers dated March 22, 2018;

Environmental Constraints Analysis (ECA) prepared by TNT Environmental, dated
August 3, 2017, revised April 10, 2018 (15 copies);

Buffer Modification Exhibit prepared by Ross-France, dated April 4, 2018;

And the Generalized Development Plan (GDP) prepared by Ross-France, dated
September 5, 2017, revised April 4, 2018 (15 copies).

Please review this resubmission package, and if you do not find everything in order, please call
me immediately. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

COMPTON & DULING, L. C.

Lexi Jewell
Zoning & Entitlements Coordinator

cc: Peter Field

P 703.583.6060 | F 703.583.6066 | 12701 Marblestone Drive, Suite 350 « Prince William, Virginia 22192
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AGENCY COMMENT

| APPLICANT RESPONSE

LONG RANGE PLANNING

Since the proposed site is designated Flexible Use Employment Center
(FEC) and Environmental Resource (ER), the rezoning of this parcel to
M/T, Industrial/Transportation is inconsistent and not compatible with
the Comprehensive Plan (See page LU-36, Land Use Compatibility
Matrix of the Long Range Land Use Plan). Also, note that the County
Landfill is a Public Facility and is within the FEC long-range land use
designation. Consider rezoning to M-2, Light Industrial, instead.

The property has an unusual lot depth, therefore zoning the back half of
the property to M/T is consistent with the strategy of internalizing the
heaviest industrial uses in a way that will not be visible to arterial
corridors, in the event these uses are drawn to the property.

The County owned landfill is located to the east of the subject property.
The property immediately abutting the property is a buffer zone
adjacent to playing fields for the high school. The M/T area is well
located to serve logistical needs for the County.

CASE PLANNER

HCOD - Staff continues to request that a minimum 20-foot-wide
landscaped area be provided along Dumfries Road outside of any
utility easement. This is consistent with recommendations on other
pending cases within this corridor.

The landscape area along Dumfries Road has been increased to 20 feet
in width as shown on the revised GDP. This places the edge of the
parking area 45 feet from the right-of-way and the building 197 feet
from the right-of-way.

Signage — The second submission proposes two 10-foot-tall monument
signs along the site frontage on Dumfries Road. The second
freestanding sign requires a sign modification. Staff does not support
the modification. Dumfries Road is an older HCOD, which allows a
maximum of one freestanding sign along each street frontage. Should
the Applicant retain the modification request, the Applicant should
provide justification for the modification of sign provisions pursuant
to Section 32-250.23.

The modification to allow two freestanding signs has been deleted.

Phasing — If O(F) uses are being proposed in the front of the site to
implement the FEC and screen heavier industrial uses in the back of
the site, then graphics indicating architectural quality of the O(F)
development and phasing should be provided.

Architectural design will be dependent on the end users of the site
when it is developed. Materials are proffered to indicate the quality of
development.

Subdivision — Please indicate whether the Applicant intend to
subdivide the site.

That decision will depend on the end users and will be determined at a
later date. Regardless of the subdivision, the two separate zoning
categories will still apply as shown on the GDP.

A number of the proffers are missing compliance triggers, such as
“compliance shall be demonstrated on the final site plan.” Please
double-check the proffers, and include triggers.

The proffers have been revised with this submission.
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Z

Proffer 2.c needs a compliance trigger. The following additional
language is recommended:

Compliance with this proffer shall be evidenced with the submission of
building elevations to the Development Services Land Development
Division for approval as a condition of building permit release letter
issuance.

The proffers have been revised with this submission.

The wording of Proffer 2(f)(i) gets a little unclear. The sentence might
be incomplete. Please see if the below language works for this
application:

The Applicant shall provide, in accordance with DCSM Section
802.11C, a variable width Type C minimum buffer area, as depicted
on the GDP, along the adjacent property identified as G.P.I.N.__and
zoned, A-1 Agricultural; or if this adjacent A-1 property is rezoned for
non-residential uses, then such buffer may be reduced or eliminated in
accordance with the Design and Construction Standards Manual
(“DCSM”), subject to site plan approval.

The proffers have been revised with this submission. The intent of this
proffer is to relieve the applicant from all buffering from the properties
identified, if those properties redevelop for compatible uses. Since they
are planned for compatible uses, it is reasonable to anticipate that they
will redevelop for compatible uses.

Proffer 2(h) — please change “M/T zoned district” to “M/T zoned
western area” to be consistent with proffer 1(d) and 1(e).

The proffers have been revised with this submission.

10

Proffer 2(i) — Consider the following language for rooftop screening:
All rooftop equipment shall be screened from Route 234 through the
use of parapets or other opaque walls constructed of materials
complementary to the exterior walls. Compliance shall be
demonstrated on the building elevations approved in connection with
the site plan review.

The proffers have been revised with this submission.

11

Due to the proposed industrial uses, a Fire and Rescue emergency spill
contingency may be appropriate. The following language is
recommended instead of Proffer 4.

Fire and Rescue Emergency Spill Contingency/Notification — If
requested by Prince William County, prior to final site plan approval,
the Applicant shall prepare and submit an emergency spill notification
contingency plan and shall have the same approved by the Fire
Marshal and posted on the premises before the issuance of any
occupancy permits. The Applicant shall be responsible for notifying
the Fire Marshal’s Office immediately in the event of a spill of any

The proffers have been revised with this submission.
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petroleum or chemical waste on the Property. The Applicant shall
assume full responsibility for the costs incurred in the cleanup of such
spills.

12

In order to mitigate level of service impacts associated with the
rezoning, the following proffers are also requested:

The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince
William Board of County Supervisors in the amount of $75 per acre
for water quality monitoring, stream restoration projects and/or
drainage improvements. Said contribution shall be made prior to and
as a condition of final site plan approval.

The proffers have been revised with this submission.

13

The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince
William Board of County Supervisors in the amount of $0.61 per
square foot of gross building floor area to be used for fire and rescue
services. Said contribution shall be based on the size of the
building(s) shown on the applicable site plan(s) and shall be paid prior
to and as a condition of the issuance of a building permit for such
building.

The proffers have been revised with this submission.

14

Monetary Escalator: In the event the monetary contributions set forth
in the Proffer Statement are paid to the Prince William Board of
County Supervisors within eighteen (18) months of the approval of this
rezoning, as applied for by the Applicant, said contributions shall be
in the amounts as stated herein. Any monetary contributions set forth
in the Proffer Statement which are paid to the Prince William Board
of County Supervisors after eighteen (18) months following the
approval of this rezoning shall be adjusted in accordance with the
Urban Consumer Price Index (““CPI-U”) published by the United
States Department of Labor, such that at the time contributions are
paid, they shall be adjusted by the percentage change in the CPI-U
from that date eighteen (18) months after the approval of this rezoning
to the most recently available CPI-U to the date the contributions are
paid, subject to a cap of 6% per year, non- compounded.

The proffers have been revised with this submission.

TRANSPORTATION

15

The Applicant has adequately addressed the remaining outstanding
transportation related issues. Therefore, the Prince William County

Acknowledged.
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Department of Transportation would not object to the approval of this
application. The Applicant is advised that while this report has
examined their re-zoning application, primarily within the general
context of the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan,
this does not infer a reduction in their obligation to comply with the
appropriate requirements of the DCSM during site/subdivision plan
review. If you have any questions or need additional information,
please contact George Phillips at gphillips@pwcgov.org or at (703)
792-8094.

VDOT

16

On February 9, 2018, Tahir Benabdi with the VDOT land use
section, provided the following second submission comments
regarding the English Gardens application: "We have no further
comments related to this rezoning application at this time; thus, we
have no objection to REZ approval by PWC. If there are future
changes to this GDP, please forward them to our office for review
and concurrence. "

Acknowledged.

WATERSHED

17

2.01 — This site lies within the Dumfries Road Highway Corridor
Overlay District (HCOD). This HCOD is an older HCOD and has no
defined buffer width or content requirement. However, DES-4.1-4.3
and DES 1.7 call for updating these HCODs. Staff recommends the
Application provide and proffer a 20” wide HCOD buffer along the
frontage of Dumfries Road outside of existing utility easements to be
planted in accordance with the standards of Table 10-2 for a 20’ wide
Arterial HCOD buffer.

This site has a very large overhead utility running parallel along the
frontage. A similar recent rezoning case just north on Dumfries Road
has provided the 20° HCOD buffer outside of the utility easement.
Please show the associated easement for these lines on the GDP and
provide the HCOD buffer outside of this easement.

The landscape area along Dumfries Road has been increased to 20
feet in width as shown on the revised GDP. This places the edge of
the parking area 45 feet from the right-of-way and the building 197
feet from the right-of-way.
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18

2.02 — Repeat — The proposed development requires 50 buffers along
the southern, eastern, and a portion of the northern property lines. The
proposed GDP shows that the Application intends to preserve the
existing forest within the eastern and a portion of the southern buffers,
but not the northern buffer. The DCSM, DES-12.1-12.3; DES-13 and
EN-10 prefer the preservation of trees in buffers over clearing and
replanting. Staff recommends the Applicant:

a. Consider a design that will enable the preservation of the existing
mature forest cover along the northern property line; and

b. Agree to proffer the proposed limits of clearing and grading
committing to preserving the existing forest cover in the
referenced buffers.

Grading and clearing has been determined to an extent appropriate for
a GDP. The final boundaries of grading and clearing will be
determined with final engineering of the property. Existing vegetation
will be preserved within the 50 foot buffers indicated to the extent
possible. The adjoining privately held properties are expected to
develop with compatible uses.

The revised GDP shows a new buffer exhibit where the existing
\vegetation will be preserved along portions of the northern boundary
to the extent possible, and supplemental plantings placed where
appropriate.

19 2.03 - 0On The ECA, please show the associated easement for the The ECA has been revised.
utility lines along the Dumfries Road frontage. EN-1.2.

20 2.04 — Regarding the Proffers: Proffer #2.e.ii speaks to providing the  |[The buffers for the site have been revised as shown on the updated GDP
required 30’ buffers between the two dissimilar uses around the and buffer exhibit.
existing pond, as shown on the GDP. However, if the existing pond
will be utilized for SWM/BMP then the location of the 30" buffers will [The two 30 foot buffers on either side of the pond have been removed
need to be revised. Staff recommends the Applicant revise the proffer since the existing pond and vegetation provides enough screening
to accommodate this scenario. Recommended language is, “The between the front and back of the site. The 30 foot buffer remains at the
required 30’ dissimilar use buffers shall be provided around the southern end of the pond where Building “C” abuts the proposed
perimeter of the existing pond, as shown on the GDP, or around the screened outdoor storage area.
perimeter of any new SWM/BMP located in the same area. Said
buffers shall be located outside of the required SWM/BMP easement.”

21 2.05 — The project narrative states, “The existing on-site pond will be

used to the extent possible as part of the stormwater management
facility required...” Staff needs greater clarity on the design for swm
and would like to discuss this with the Applicant. Staff recommends
the Applicant:

a. ldentify/label the area of all proposed SWM/BMP facilities on the
GDP as required by the Zoning Ordinance. (ZO 32-700.21)
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b. Any proposed SWM/BMP and associated easement must be located
outside of the required 50-foot buffer (ZO 32-250.32.2). Please
show that the proposed SWM/BMP facility identified in the
narrative will be provided outside of the required 50-foot buffer.

c. Meeting the minimum setback from the northern property line
where a buffer is required (DCSM 721.08.C);

22

2.06 — A 50’ buffer is required along the northern and eastern property
lines abutting Colgan High School. Currently the GDP shows planting
on top of the dam for the existing pond. This is not allowed per code.
Staff recommends the Applicant proffer to provide the full 50" wide
buffer as required with associated swm easement outside the buffer.
(See DCSM 721.08.C; Z0 32-250.32 and DCSM 802.10-.12 and
Table 8-1).

The buffers for the site have been revised as shown on the updated GDP
and buffer exhibit.

The 50 foot buffer previously shown on the northern property line at the
pond was only buffering another pond. In order to protect the integrity
of the existing dam, that buffer has been eliminated and the existing
\vegetation will remain untouched (DCSM 801.03.C.: see attached
buffer justification statement).

The area behind building “D” on the High School site is mostly
wetlands and an existing permanent conservation area. The 50 foot
buffer here has been reduced to 25 feet and much of the existing
\vegetation will remain.




English Gardens REZ 2018-00005
Alternative Compliance Buffer Modification Justification
April 9, 2018

The proposed development abuts the Colgan High School property (GPIN 7892-62-0950)
approximately 550 feet from the Dumfries Road right-of-way. In an area that is approximately
250 feet in width (between 550 feet and 800 feet from the Dumfries right-of-way) the only uses
on both the subject property and the school property are stormwater management ponds and
related appurtenances and easements. The existing pond on the school property is approximately
0.85 acres (outlined in purple on the attached graphic). This area abuts conservation area
easements of approximately 5 acres (outlined in green on the attached graphic). Therefore, the
existing pond on English Garden’s property (approximately 0.50 acres, outlined in blue on the
attached graphic) abuts approximately 5.85 acres of land that will not be developed for any
active use now or in the future.

According to the Design and Construction Standards Manual, Section 801.03.C: Requests for
alternative compliance may be made for a buffer or landscaping standard specified in Section
800 and shall be reviewed when one or more of the following conditions are present:

1. Topography, soil, vegetation, or other site conditions are such that full compliance is
impossible or impractical, or improved environmental quality would result from the
alternative compliance.

2. Space limitations, unusually shaped lots, and prevailing practices in the surrounding
neighborhood may justify alternative compliance for in-fill sites, and for improvements
and redevelopment in older communities.

3. Change of use on an existing site increases the buffer area required by Section 802.00
of this manual more than it is feasible to provide.

4. Safety conditions make alternative compliance necessary
Condition 1 applies to this situation as follows:

The small portion of buffer that is to be modified is directly north of the existing pond on the
subject property and adjacent to the County’s SWM pond and conservation areas on GPIN 7892-
62-0950. This request is to still provide the minimum 50 feet of separation as normally required,
but to utilize existing vegetation in place of adding new landscape plantings. There is 450 feet of
separation between stormwater management ponds which includes a permanent conservation
area and 30’ buffer on the County’s property. Screening between the stormwater management
ponds will serve no practical purpose. However, as noted in review comments on the earlier
submission, planting trees on the existing earth dam for the existing pond on the English Gardens
property will negatively impact the integrity of the existing dam. The topography of the site and
location of the stormwater management pond would otherwise require relocation of the existing
pond. Leaving the area unplanted will improve environmental quality as it will protect the earth



English Gardens REZ2018-00005
Alternative Compliance Buffer Justification
April 9, 2018

Page 2

dam, and in this particular instance, providing landscape screening between stormwater
management ponds does not serve a practical purpose. As shown on the attached Buffer
Modification Graphic, and the Buffer Modification Exhibit prepared by Ross France and
included with this resubmission, more than adequate separation between the uses on the two

properties will be provided.
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REZONING:

CURRENT ZONING:

PROPOSED ZONING:

GPIN:

ACRES:

RECORD OWNER
AND APPLICANT:

DISTRICT:

DATE:

The undersigned hereby proffers that the use and development of the subject Property shall be in
substantial conformance with the following conditions. In the event the above-referenced
rezoning is not granted as applied for by the Applicant, these proffers shall be withdrawn and are
null and void. The headings of the proffers set forth below have been prepared for convenience
or reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or be taken as an interpretation of
any provision of the proffers. Any improvements proffered herein below shall be provided at the
time of development of the portion of the site adjacent to the improvement, unless otherwise
specified. The terms “Applicant” and “Developer” shall include all future owners and successors

in interest.

For purposes of reference in this Proffer Statement, the Generalized Development Plan (the
“GDP”) shall be the plan prepared by Ross-France, entitled “Generalized Development Plan —

PROFFER STATEMENT
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens
A-1, Agricultural
O(F), Office Flex and M-T, Industrial/Transportation
7892-51-2126

11.8946

English Gardens, Inc.

Coles Magisterial District

January-25March 22, 2018

English Gardens, Inc.” dated-January-22, 2018.

1. USES & SITE DEVELOPMENT

a. The Property, consisting of approximately 11.89 acres, shall be developed in
substantial conformance with the location and configuration of the entrance road,
limits of clearing, buffers, landscape areas, and the location of storm water

management shown in the GDP.



PROFFER STATEMENT

Applicant: English Gardens, Inc.
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens

Jandary-25March 22, 2018

b. The western portion of the Property consisting of approximately 5.7352 acres
shall be developed in accordance with the O(F) Office Flex Zoning District as
depicted on the GDP and have a maximum of 55,000 square feet of building area.

C. The eastern portion of the Property consisting of approximately 6.1594 acres shall

be developed in accordance with the M-T Industrial/Transportation Zoning
District as depicted on the GDP and have a maximum of 45,000 square feet of

building area.

d. All uses permitted in the O(F) Office Flex zoning district shall be permitted on the

western portion of the Property, except that the following uses shall be prohibited
on the Property:

I. Uses Normally Permitted By-Right

a.

® o0 o

Ambulance service
Railroad passenger station
Trade or convention center
Helistop

Live entertainment

ii. Uses Normally Permitted with a Special Use Permit

a.
b.

Heliport
Live entertainment and dancing

e. All uses permitted in the M-T, Industrial/Transportation zoning district shall be
permitted on the eastern portion of the Property, except that the following uses
shall be prohibited on the Property:

I. Uses Normally Permitted By-Right

a.

R CRN NN R < ¥

Ambulance systems operations, offices
Ambulance service, commercial
Ambulance service maintenance facility
Railroad freight depot

Railroad passenger station

Railroad yard



2.

PROFFER STATEMENT

Applicant: English Gardens, Inc.
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens

Jantary-25March 22, 2018

g. Waterfront or maritime uses

ii. Uses Normally Permitted with a Special Use Permit
Heliport

Marina

Mobile home and office sales

Motor vehicle graveyard

Racetrack (motorized vehicles)

Stadium, arena, or amphitheater, indoor or outdoor
Truck stop

Water transportation facility

S@ o oo o

COMMUNITY DESIGN

a. Open Space. The Property overall (including the areas zoned O(F) and M/T) shall
have a minimum of 30% open space instead of the 15% open space required by
the zoning ordinance. The open space area shall generally be as outlined on the
GDP.

b. Street Configuration. The Applicant shall provide a street layout substantially
similar to the layout shown on the GDP, provided that internal road alignment and
parking may undergo revisions in accordance with final engineering
considerations at the time of site plan review. Sidewalks or paved trail shall be
located along one side of the driveway linking the M/T and O(F) zoned portions
of the property. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final site plan.

C. Building Finishes. The facades of the buildings located in the O(F) and visible
from the public right-of-way (i.e. building fronts and sides within 400 feet of
Route 234) shall be constructed primarily of brick, stucco, metal panel, siding,
stone, cementous materials and/or other equivalent materials having similar
appearance to achieve the intended design quality as determined by the Applicant
during the final construction design and based on the availability of materials.
Compliance with this proffer shall be evidences with the submission of building
elevations to the Development Services Land Development Division for approval
as a condition of building permit release letter issuance.




PROFFER STATEMENT

Applicant: English Gardens, Inc.
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens

Jantary-25March 22, 2018

d. Freestanding Signs. Any freestanding signage located along Route 234 shall be
monument style with a maximum height of 10 feet, a brick or stone base, and
shall require sign permit approval.

e. Buffers and Landscaping.

i. Landscaping shall be provided to supplement the existing vegetation to meet
the applicable minimum planting requirements of a fifty (50) foot wide buffer
along the southern, eastern, and portions of the northern property boundaries
as shown on the GDP, and as described in proffer 2.f.i. below. Compliance
shall be demonstrated on final site plan.

ii. A 210 foot landscape strip shall be provided along the property frontage on
Route 234 as shown on the GDP. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final

site plan.

f. Tree Preservation.

i. Natural vegetation shall be preserved where possible, and, as long as the
abutting private properties shown as GPIN 7892-41-7966, GPIN 7892-51-
0786, GPIN 7892-60-0392 and GPIN 7892-50-2788 are zoned A-1,
Agricultural; , or if the adjacent A-1 property is rezoned for non-residential
uses, then such buffer may be reduced or eliminated in accordance with the
Design and Construction Standards Manual (*DCSM?”) subject to site plan

approval. a




PROFFER STATEMENT

Applicant: English Gardens, Inc.
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens

Jandary-25March 22, 2018

emonstrated on final site plan.

engineertng-Compliance shall be d
Ii. The existing vegetation within the areas indicated as outside of the limits of
clearing shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible. Where
engineering considerations make disturbance outside of the limits of clearing
necessary during site development, the disturbed area shall be supplemented
or re-vegetated with additional plantings consistent with the mix of species

existing prior to disturbance. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final site
plan.

Reallocation of Parking Areas and Driveways to Landscaping. To facilitate
adequate expansion of tree and shrub roots to support healthy plants, all landscape
areas, parking lot islands and buffers, which have been subject to pavement and/or
compaction shall have, prior to planting: a) foreign materials (asphalt, concrete,
rock, gravel, debris, etc.) removed and the soil loosened to a depth of a minimum
of 3 feet, and b) a top dressing of 4 to 6 inches of clean topsoil provided. This
topsoil shall be a loam, sandy loam, clay loam, silt loam, sandy clay loam, or
loamy sand. The topsoil shall not be a mixture of or contain contrasting textured
subsoils. The topsoil shall contain less than 5% by volume of cinders, stones, slag,
coarse fragments, sticks, roots, trash, or other materials larger than linch in
diameter. The topsoil shall contain a minimum of 5% natural fine organic matter,
such as leaf mold, peat moss, etc.

Screening. To prevent visibility of stored equipment and materials in the M/T
zoned western areaing-gistrict from Route 234, the Applicant shall utilize
landscaping around the stormwater management as depicted on the GDP and
enhanced landscaping between the stormwater management area and any outside
storage area in the M/T zoned western areaing-district. Compliance shall be
demonstrated on final site plan.

Refuse collection areas and loading areas. Refuse collection areas shall not be
located in the front setback area along Route 234 and shall be oriented away from
Route 234 unless substantially screened from view by landscaping and/or a
screening wall or fence. The orientation of refuse collection areas and loading
areas and the method of screening shall be reflected on final site plan for each
respective use.
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Applicant: English Gardens, Inc.
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens

Jantary-25March 22, 2018

] Roof Top Mechanical Equipment. All rRoof-top mechanical equipment shall be
screened from Route 234 through the use of parapets or other opaque walls
constructed of materials complimentary to the exterior walls. Compliance shall be
demonstrated on the building elevatlons approved in connectlon Wlth the site plan
review.shielded-in A

3. TRANSPORTATION

a. Parking and signage for handicapped customers shall be provided in accordance
with the DCSM and other current standards for the uses proposed and shall be
shown on the final site plan.

b. Access to the site shall be from Route 234 as shown on the GDP and align with
the existing median break for the existing commercial entrance.

C. All private roads constructed with the development of the Property that is the
subject of this rezoning shall be maintained by the commercial property owners.

4. FIRE AND RESCUE

a. Fire and Rescue Emergency Spill Contingency/Naotification — If requested by
Prince William County, prior to final site plan approval, the Applicant shall
prepare and submit an emergency spill notification contingency plan and shall
have the same approved by the Fire Marshal and posted on the premises before
the issuance of any occupancy permits. The Applicant shall be responsible for
notifying the Fire Marshal’s Office immediately in the event of a spill of any
petroleum or chemical waste on the Property. The Applicant shall assume full

responsmlllty for the costs incurred |n the cleanup of such spllls Lo

b. The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince William Board of
County Supervisors in the amount of $0.61 per square foot of gross building floor
area to be used for fire and rescue services. Said contribution shall be based on




PROFFER STATEMENT

Applicant: English Gardens, Inc.
#REZ2018-00005, English Gardens

Jantary-25March 22, 2018

the size of the building(s) shown on the applicable site plan(s) and shall be paid
prior to and as a condition of the issuance of a building permit for such building.

WATER AND SEWER

The property shall be served by public sanitary sewer and water, and the Applicant shall
be responsible for those on and off-site improvements required in order to provide such
service for the demand generated by the development of the property.

ENVIRONMENT

a. Stormwater Management and/or Best Management Practices shall be provided
on-site and/or off-site, (pursuant to Section 32-250.73.1 of the Zoning Ordinance),
and in accordance with the DCSM, unless modified or waived during final
site/subdivision plan review.

b. The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince William Board of
County Supervisors in the amount of $75 per acre for water quality monitoring,
stream restoration projects and/or drainage improvements. Said contribution shall
be made prior to and as a condition of final site plan approval.

MONETARY ESCALATOR

In the event the monetary contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement are paid to the
Prince William Board of County Supervisors within eighteen (18) months of the approval
of this rezoning, as applied for by the Applicant, said contributions shall be in the
amounts as stated herein. Any monetary contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement
which are paid to the Prince William Board of County Supervisors after eighteen (18)
months following the approval of this rezoning shall be adjusted in accordance with the
Urban Consumer Price Index (“CPI-U”) published by the United States Department of
Labor, such that at the time contributions are paid, they shall be adjusted by the
percentage change in the CPI-U from that date eighteen (18) months after the approval of
this rezoning to the most recently available CPI-U to the date the contributions are paid,
subject to a cap of 6% per year, non- compounded.
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PROFFER STATEMENT
REZONING: #REZ2018-00005, English Gardens
CURRENT ZONING: A-1, Agricultural

PROPOSED ZONING: O(F), Office Flex and M-T, Industrial/Transportation

GPIN: 7892-51-2126

ACRES: 11.8946

RECORD OWNER

AND APPLICANT: English Gardens, Inc.
DISTRICT: Coles Magisterial District
DATE: March 22, 2018

The undersigned hereby proffers that the use and development of the subject Property shall be in
substantial conformance with the following conditions. In the event the above-referenced
rezoning is not granted as applied for by the Applicant, these proffers shall be withdrawn and are
null and void. The headings of the proffers set forth below have been prepared for convenience
or reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or be taken as an interpretation of
any provision of the proffers. Any improvements proffered herein below shall be provided at the
time of development of the portion of the site adjacent to the improvement, unless otherwise
specified. The terms “Applicant” and “Developer” shall include all future owners and successors
in interest.

For purposes of reference in this Proffer Statement, the Generalized Development Plan (the
“GDP”) shall be the plan prepared by Ross-France, entitled “Generalized Development Plan —
English Gardens, Inc.” dated, , 2018.

1. USES & SITE DEVELOPMENT

a. The Property, consisting of approximately 11.89 acres, shall be developed in
substantial conformance with the location and configuration of the entrance road,
limits of clearing, buffers, landscape areas, and the location of storm water
management shown in the GDP.
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b. The western portion of the Property consisting of approximately 5.7352 acres
shall be developed in accordance with the O(F) Office Flex Zoning District as
depicted on the GDP and have a maximum of 55,000 square feet of building area.

C. The eastern portion of the Property consisting of approximately 6.1594 acres shall

be developed in accordance with the M-T Industrial/Transportation Zoning
District as depicted on the GDP and have a maximum of 45,000 square feet of

building area.

d. All uses permitted in the O(F) Office Flex zoning district shall be permitted on the

western portion of the Property, except that the following uses shall be prohibited
on the Property:

I. Uses Normally Permitted By-Right

a.

® o0 o

Ambulance service
Railroad passenger station
Trade or convention center
Helistop

Live entertainment

ii. Uses Normally Permitted with a Special Use Permit

a.
b.

Heliport
Live entertainment and dancing

e. All uses permitted in the M-T, Industrial/Transportation zoning district shall be
permitted on the eastern portion of the Property, except that the following uses
shall be prohibited on the Property:

I. Uses Normally Permitted By-Right

a.

R CRN NN R < ¥

Ambulance systems operations, offices
Ambulance service, commercial
Ambulance service maintenance facility
Railroad freight depot

Railroad passenger station

Railroad yard
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g. Waterfront or maritime uses

ii. Uses Normally Permitted with a Special Use Permit
Heliport

Marina

Mobile home and office sales

Motor vehicle graveyard

Racetrack (motorized vehicles)

Stadium, arena, or amphitheater, indoor or outdoor
Truck stop

Water transportation facility

S@ o oo o

COMMUNITY DESIGN

a. Open Space. The Property overall (including the areas zoned O(F) and M/T) shall
have a minimum of 30% open space instead of the 15% open space required by
the zoning ordinance. The open space area shall generally be as outlined on the
GDP.

b. Street Configuration. The Applicant shall provide a street layout substantially
similar to the layout shown on the GDP, provided that internal road alignment and
parking may undergo revisions in accordance with final engineering
considerations at the time of site plan review. Sidewalks or paved trail shall be
located along one side of the driveway linking the M/T and O(F) zoned portions
of the property. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final site plan.

C. Building Finishes. The facades of the buildings located in the O(F) and visible
from the public right-of-way (i.e. building fronts and sides within 400 feet of
Route 234) shall be constructed primarily of brick, stucco, metal panel, siding,
stone, cementous materials and/or other equivalent materials having similar
appearance to achieve the intended design quality as determined by the Applicant
during the final construction design and based on the availability of materials.
Compliance with this proffer shall be evidences with the submission of building
elevations to the Development Services Land Development Division for approval
as a condition of building permit release letter issuance.
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Freestanding Signs. Any freestanding signage located along Route 234 shall be

monument style with a maximum height of 10 feet, a brick or stone base, and
shall require sign permit approval.

Buffers and Landscaping.

Landscaping shall be provided to supplement the existing vegetation to meet
the applicable minimum planting requirements of a fifty (50) foot wide buffer
along the southern, eastern, and portions of the northern property boundaries
as shown on the GDP, and as described in proffer 2.f.i. below. Compliance
shall be demonstrated on final site plan.

i. A 20 foot landscape strip shall be provided along the property frontage on

Route 234 as shown on the GDP. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final
site plan.

Tree Preservation.

Natural vegetation shall be preserved where possible, and, as long as the
abutting private properties shown as GPIN 7892-41-7966, GPIN 7892-51-
0786, GPIN 7892-60-0392 and GPIN 7892-50-2788 are zoned A-1,
Agricultural , or if the adjacent A-1 property is rezoned for non-residential
uses, then such buffer may be reduced or eliminated in accordance with the
Design and Construction Standards Manual (“DCSM?”) subject to site plan
approval. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final site plan.

. The existing vegetation within the areas indicated as outside of the limits of

clearing shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible. Where
engineering considerations make disturbance outside of the limits of clearing
necessary during site development, the disturbed area shall be supplemented
or re-vegetated with additional plantings consistent with the mix of species
existing prior to disturbance. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final site
plan.

Reallocation of Parking Areas and Driveways to Landscaping. To facilitate

adequate expansion of tree and shrub roots to support healthy plants, all landscape
areas, parking lot islands and buffers, which have been subject to pavement and/or
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compaction shall have, prior to planting: a) foreign materials (asphalt, concrete,
rock, gravel, debris, etc.) removed and the soil loosened to a depth of a minimum
of 3 feet, and b) a top dressing of 4 to 6 inches of clean topsoil provided. This
topsoil shall be a loam, sandy loam, clay loam, silt loam, sandy clay loam, or
loamy sand. The topsoil shall not be a mixture of or contain contrasting textured
subsoils. The topsoil shall contain less than 5% by volume of cinders, stones, slag,
coarse fragments, sticks, roots, trash, or other materials larger than linch in
diameter. The topsoil shall contain a minimum of 5% natural fine organic matter,
such as leaf mold, peat moss, etc.

h. Screening. To prevent visibility of stored equipment and materials in the M/T
zoned western area from Route 234, the Applicant shall utilize landscaping
around the stormwater management as depicted on the GDP and enhanced
landscaping between the stormwater management area and any outside storage
area in the M/T zoned western area. Compliance shall be demonstrated on final
site plan.

I. Refuse collection areas and loading areas. Refuse collection areas shall not be
located in the front setback area along Route 234 and shall be oriented away from
Route 234 unless substantially screened from view by landscaping and/or a
screening wall or fence. The orientation of refuse collection areas and loading
areas and the method of screening shall be reflected on final site plan for each
respective use.

J. Roof Top Mechanical Equipment. All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be
screened from Route 234 through the use of parapets or other opaque walls
constructed of materials complimentary to the exterior walls. Compliance shall be
demonstrated on the building elevations approved in connection with the site plan
review.

3. TRANSPORTATION

a. Parking and signage for handicapped customers shall be provided in accordance
with the DCSM and other current standards for the uses proposed and shall be
shown on the final site plan.
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b. Access to the site shall be from Route 234 as shown on the GDP and align with
the existing median break for the existing commercial entrance.

C. All private roads constructed with the development of the Property that is the
subject of this rezoning shall be maintained by the commercial property owners.

4. FIRE AND RESCUE

a. Fire and Rescue Emergency Spill Contingency/Notification — If requested by
Prince William County, prior to final site plan approval, the Applicant shall
prepare and submit an emergency spill notification contingency plan and shall
have the same approved by the Fire Marshal and posted on the premises before
the issuance of any occupancy permits. The Applicant shall be responsible for
notifying the Fire Marshal’s Office immediately in the event of a spill of any
petroleum or chemical waste on the Property. The Applicant shall assume full
responsibility for the costs incurred in the cleanup of such spills.

b. The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince William Board of
County Supervisors in the amount of $0.61 per square foot of gross building floor
area to be used for fire and rescue services. Said contribution shall be based on
the size of the building(s) shown on the applicable site plan(s) and shall be paid
prior to and as a condition of the issuance of a building permit for such building.

S. WATER AND SEWER

The property shall be served by public sanitary sewer and water, and the Applicant shall
be responsible for those on and off-site improvements required in order to provide such
service for the demand generated by the development of the property.

6. ENVIRONMENT

a. Stormwater Management and/or Best Management Practices shall be provided
on-site and/or off-site, (pursuant to Section 32-250.73.1 of the Zoning Ordinance),
and in accordance with the DCSM, unless modified or waived during final
site/subdivision plan review.
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b. The Applicant shall make a monetary contribution to the Prince William Board of
County Supervisors in the amount of $75 per acre for water quality monitoring,
stream restoration projects and/or drainage improvements. Said contribution shall
be made prior to and as a condition of final site plan approval.

MONETARY ESCALATOR

In the event the monetary contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement are paid to the
Prince William Board of County Supervisors within eighteen (18) months of the approval
of this rezoning, as applied for by the Applicant, said contributions shall be in the
amounts as stated herein. Any monetary contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement
which are paid to the Prince William Board of County Supervisors after eighteen (18)
months following the approval of this rezoning shall be adjusted in accordance with the
Urban Consumer Price Index (“CPI-U”) published by the United States Department of
Labor, such that at the time contributions are paid, they shall be adjusted by the
percentage change in the CPI-U from that date eighteen (18) months after the approval of
this rezoning to the most recently available CPI-U to the date the contributions are paid,
subject to a cap of 6% per year, non- compounded.
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